

No. 17-3030

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

WENDY B. DOLIN, Individually and as Independent Executor of
the Estate of STEWART DOLIN, Deceased,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC, Formerly Known as
SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
The Hon. William T. Hart
Case No. 12-cv-6403

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT, URGING REVERSAL**

Cory L. Andrews
Richard A. Samp
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation

January 29, 2018

Appellate Court No: 17-3030

Short Caption: Wendy Dolin v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. MERE “FORESEEABILITY” IS A LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT BASIS FOR ESTABLISHING A DUTY OF CARE	7
A. The District Court’s Overreliance on “Foreseeability” as the Basis for Imposing a Common-Law Duty on GSK Contravenes Illinois Tort Law.....	8
B. The District Court’s Expansive “Foreseeability” Test Violates Universal Principles of Tort Law	15
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT PLAINTIFF’S INVITATION TO SECOND- GUESS CONGRESS’S CAREFULLY CRAFTED POLICY BALANCE BY INVENTING A NEW TORT DUTY FOR BRANDED MANUFACTURERS	19
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>aaiPharma Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 296 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Am. Home Assurance Co. v. Stone</i> , 61 F.3d 1321 (7th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Barnes v. Washington</i> , 56 Ill. 2d 22, 305 N.E. 2d 535 (1973)	11
<i>Bethea v. Robert J. Adams & Assoc.</i> , 352 F.3d 1125 (7th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Bruns v. City of Centralia</i> , 386 Ill. Dec. 765, 21 N.E. 3d 684 (2014)	9, 11
<i>Carney v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 412 Ill. Dec. 833, 77 N.E. 3d 1 (2016)	9
<i>Choate v. Ind. Harbor Belt R.R. Co.</i> , 366 Ill. Dec. 258, 980 N.E. 2d 58 (2012)	10
<i>Conrail v. Gottshail</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994)	17
<i>Cunis v. Brennan</i> , 56 Ill. 2d 372, 308 N.E. 2d 617 (1974)	11
<i>D'Ambra v. United States</i> , 114 R.I. 643, 339 A.2d 524 (1975)	18
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 985 F.2d 303 (7th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Foster v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 29 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 1994)	12

	Page(s)
<i>Gillenwater v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 375 Ill. Dec. 123, 996 N.E. 2d 1179 (Ill. Ct. App. 2013)	14
<i>Gregory v. Beazer East</i> , 322 Ill. Dec. 926, 892 N.E. 2d 563 (2008)	9
<i>Guvnoz v. Target Corp.</i> , 391 Ill. Dec. 134, 30 N.E. 2d 404, (Ill. App. 2015)	15
<i>Huck v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 850 N.W. 2d 353 (Iowa 2014)	12, 25
<i>In re Cipro Cases I & II</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 116 (2015)	1
<i>In re Darvocet, Darvon, & Propoxyphene Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 756 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2014)	12, 15
<i>In re Zolofit Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 858 F.3d 787 (3d Cir. 2017).....	1
<i>Kirk v. Michael Reese Hosp. and Med. Ctr.</i> , 111 Ill. Dec. 944, 513 N.E. 2d 387 (1987)	10, 14
<i>Lance v. Senior</i> , 36 Ill. 2d 516, 224 N.E. 2d 231 (1967).....	9, 11
<i>Lewis v. Lead Indus. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 276 Ill. Dec. 110, 793 N.E. 2d 869 (Ill. App. 2003)	13
<i>Mieher v. Brown</i> , 54 Ill. 2d 539, 301 N.E. 2d 307 (1973).....	11
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co., Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013).....	23
<i>Nelson by Tatum v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 80 Ill. Dec. 401, 465 N.E. 2d 513 (Ill. App. 1984).....	10

	Page(s)
<i>New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	22
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	4, 23, 25
<i>Pluto v. Searle Labs.</i> , 228 Ill. Dec. 860, 690 N.E. 2d 619 (Ill. App. 1997).....	13
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	20
<i>Samson v. Saginaw Prof'l Bldg., Inc.</i> , 393 Mich. 393, 224 N.W. 2d 843 (1975).....	17
<i>Sidney Hillman Health Ctr. of Rochester v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 873 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2017)	1
<i>Smith v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 148 Ill. Dec. 22, 560 N.E. 2d 324 (1990)	14
<i>Tobin v. Grossman</i> , 24 N.Y. 2d 609, 249 N.E.2d 419 (1969).....	18, 19
<i>Todd v. Societe Bic, S.A.</i> , 21 F.3d 1402 (7th Cir. 1994) (en banc)	22
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Cooperative</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	21
<i>Winnett v. Winnett</i> , 57 Ill. 2d 7, 310 N.E. 2d 1 (1974).....	11
<i>Zimmerman v. Netemeyer</i> , 78 Ill. Dec. 383, 463 N.E. 2d 502 (Ill. App. 1984).....	10

Page(s)**Statutory & Regulatory Provisions**

21 U.S.C. § 301	2
21 U.S.C. § 352(f)	2
21 U.S.C. § 355(d)	2
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)	3
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(iv)	3
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(4)(G)	3
Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585 (Hatch-Waxman Act)	3, 20, 21
21 C.F.R. § 314.150(b)(10)	3, 4
57 Fed. Reg. 17950, 17961 (Apr. 28, 1992)	4, 13

Other Sources

57A Am. Jur. 2d <i>Negligence</i> § 136 at 198 (1989)	16, 17
American Law Institute, <i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liab. For Physical & Emotional Harm</i> (2010)	18, 19
Leon Green, <i>Foreseeability in Negligence Law</i> , 61 Colum. L. Rev. 1401 (1961)	16, 19
Hon. Diarmuid F. O’Scainnlain, <i>Politicians in Robes: The Separation of Powers & the Problem of Judicial Legislation</i> , 101 Va. L. Rev. Online 31 (2015)	24
John J. Park, Jr., <i>Law Rejecting “Innovator Liability” Theory Restores Civil Justice Sanity to Alabama</i> , WLF Legal Opinion Letter (June 19, 2015)	1

Page(s)

William Prosser, *Handbook of the Law of Torts* (4th ed. 1971).....17

William Prosser, *Palsgraf Revisited*, 52 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (1953).....15

Victor E. Schwartz & Phil Goldberg, *Iowa High Court Exposes Pharma
“Innovator Liability” for What It Is: Deep-Pocket Jurisprudence,*
WLF Legal Opinion Letter (Sept. 12, 2014)1
